1
dc2424af
DEMO MANUAL
DC2424A
DESCRIPTION
LT3964
36V Synchronous Dual LED
Driver with I2C

mance of the LT3964 demo circuit.
Figure 3. DC2424A PWM Dimming Using I2C
Settings for 8192:1 and 2048:1 Dimming Ratios
QUICK START PROCEDURE
NOTE: A DC2424A LT3964 GUI user guide is posted on
the landing page for the LT3964 and DC2424A. It contains
the GUI pages, commands, and other details. Please con-
tact Linear support for help with the GUI and User Guide.
4
dc2424af
DEMO MANUAL
DC2424A
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 2 C1, C7 CAP., 1μF, X5R, 50V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61H105KAALD
2 2 C10, C12 CAP., 4.7μF, X7R,10V,10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71A475KA73L
4 2 C3, C4 CAP., 10μF, X5R, 50V, 10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR61H106KA12L
6 1 C6 CAP., 2.2μF, X5R, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61E225ME84D
7 2 C9, C11 CAP., 0.22μF, X5R, 25V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R61E224KE01D
19 2 L1, L2 INDUCTOR, 2.2μH WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 74438323022
21 2 M1, M2 MOSFET P-CH, 20V, 5.9A, SOT-23 VISHAY, Si2365EDS-T1-GE3
22 1 R1 RES., 332k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402332KFKED
24 1 R2 RES., 102k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402102KFKED
25 1 R3 RES., 100k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KFKED
23 1 R6 RES., 499k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402499KFKED
26 1 R7 RES., 165K, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402165KFKED
27 1 R8 RES., 27.4k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040227K4FKED
28 2 R11, R15 RES., 383k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402383KFKED
30 2 R10, R14 RES., 1M, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M00FKED
31 2 R12, R16 RES., 0.1Ω, 1/2W, 1%, 0805 SUSUMU, KRL1220E-M-R100-F-T5
34 1 U1 I.C. LED DRIVER QFN-5 × 6 LINEAR, LT3964EUHE#PBF
Optional Electrical Components
3 0 C2, C8 (OPT) CAP., 0603 OPTION
5 1 C5 CAP., ALUM., 33µF, 50V, 6.3 × 7.7 SUNCON, 50CE33FS
8 0 C13, C16, C18, C19 (OPT) CAP., 0402 OPTION
9 0 C14 (OPT) CAP., 1206 OPTION
10 1 C15 CAP., 0.1μF, X7R, 16V,10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C104KA01D
11 2 D1, D2 DIODE SCHOTTKY, 20V, 1A, SOD323F NXP., PMEG2010EJ, 115
14 0 FB1, FB2, FB3 (OPT) FERRITE BEAD, CHIP, 0805
20 0 L3 (OPT) INDUCTOR, 2.2μH WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 74438323022
25 4 R4, R5, R26, R27 RES., 100k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KFKED
29 0 R9, R23 (OPT) RES, OPT, 0603
32 0 R13, R17, R21, R22, R24, R25 RES, 0402 OPTION
33 3 R18, R19, R20 RES., 4.99k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06034K99FKEA
35 1 U2 I.C., EEPROM 2-KBIT 400kHz 8-TSSOP MICROCHIP, 24LC025-I/ST
Hardware
1 6 E1-E6 TESTPOINT, TURRET, 0.094" PBF MILL-MAX, 2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
2 7 E7-E13 TESTPOINT, TURRET, 0.061" PBF MILL-MAX, 2308-2-00-80-00-00-07-0